

GMNR Vs. Harbans Lal and ors. a/w connected matters.

RFA No. 152 of 2021 along with RFA Nos. 192 of 2019, 250 of 2019, CO No. 25 of 2020, RFA Nos. 251 and 252 of 2019, CO No.63 of 2019, RFA Nos. 253, 254, 255, 256, 257, 258, 259, 260, 261, 262, 377 of 2019, CMP.M No. 1425 of 2019, RFA No. 1 of 2020, RFA No.155 of 2021, 157, 181, 189 of 2021, 31, 69, 84, 92, 95, 104, 106 and 119 of 2022.

01.09.2023 Present: Mr. Rajinder Thakur, Central Government Standing Counsel, for the appellant(s) in all appeals.

Ms. Shrutika, Advocate, vice counsel, for the private respondents in RFA Nos. 152 and 377 of 2019.

Mr. N.K. Thakur, Sr. Advocate, with Mr. Divya Raj Singh, Advocate, for the private respondents in RFA Nos. 157 of 2021 and 69 of 2022.

Mr. Shaym Singh, Advocate, vice counsel, for respondent No.2 in RFA No.157 of 2021.

Mr. Ajay Sharma, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Ajay Thakur, Advocate, for the private respondents in remaining matters .

As per report of the Registry, service of respondents in RFA No. 157 of 2021 and CMP(M) No. 1425 of 2019 is not complete. In RFA No. 157of 2021, respondents No. 1 and 3 are stated to have been died, whereas in CMP(M) No. 1425 of 2019, respondents No. 5, 7, 8 and 10 are stated to have been died. Steps for substitution of deceased respondents in both the above mentioned cases have not been taken.

Learned counsel for the appellant seeks three weeks time to take steps. The needful be positively done within the time as prayed for.

List on **29.09.2023**.

Learned counsel for the respondent in RFA No. 192 of 2019 has submitted that the award amount has not been deposited by the appellant. Let amount be also deposited on or before the next date of hearing.

(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge

1st September, 2023

(sushma)