

**GMNR vs. Harpal & Ors.  
RFA No.157 of 2021**

**03.06.2025**      **Present:** Mr. Shiv Pal Manhans, Senior Panel Counsel,  
for the appellant.

Mr. Vijay Kumar, Advocate, vice Mr. Sanjeev K.  
Suri, Advocate, for respondent No.1.

Mr. Abhinav Mohan Goel, Advocate, vice Mr.  
Vikas Shyam, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

Respondent No.3 is stated to have expired.

Mr.Raj Kumar Negi, Additional Advocate  
General for respondents No.4 & 5.

**CMP(M) Nos.848 & 849 of 2025**

From the death certificate appended  
alongwith the application (CMP(M) No.849 of  
2025), it is evident that respondent No.3 Smt. Pritam  
Devi had died on 10.03.2017. The details of legal  
heirs are given in Annexure A-2 appended  
alongwith the application (CMP(M) No.849 of 2025).  
Based on the aforesaid, their names are  
incorporated in para 1 of CMP(M) No.848 of 2025.  
The aforesaid two legal heirs already exist on record  
as respondents No. 1 and 2. Since right to sue  
survives in the aforesaid legal heirs of deceased  
respondent No.3, who are already on record as  
respondents No. 1 and 2, therefore, the name of  
respondent No.3 is ordered to be deleted from the

array of parties. The applications stand disposed of.

**RFA No.157 of 2021**

Amended memo of parties be filed within  
a period of four weeks. List thereafter.

**(Bipin C. Negi)**  
**Judge**

**June 03, 2025** (veena)