

GMNR vs. Harpal & Ors.

RFA No.157 of 2021

30.08.2025 Present: Mr. Shiv Pal Manhans, Senior Panel Counsel, for the appellant.

Mr. Vijay Kumar, Advocate, vice Mr. Sanjeev K. Suri, Advocate, for respondent No.1.

Mr. Virender Chauhan, Sr. Advocate, with Mr. Vikas Shyam, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

Respondent No.3 is stated to have expired.

Mr. Raj Kumar Negi, Additional Advocate General for respondents No.4 & 5.

CMP No. 20859 of 2025

Heard counsel for the parties. Perused the pleadings.

The present application has been filed on behalf of the applicant/respondent No.2 for release of his share of amount lying deposited in the Registry of this Court. In the case at hand, there are only two individuals i.e. respondents No.1 & 2, who are entitled to the amount lying deposited in the Registry of this Court on account of the acquisition in the case at hand. More so, in view of the fact that respondent No.3 is stated to have died and respondent Nos. 1 & 2 are the only surviving legal heirs of deceased respondent No.3.

For the reasons stated in the application, 50% of the amount lying deposited in the Registry of this Court, qua applicant/respondent No.2 (Pominder Singh) alongwith proportionate interest accrued thereupon is ordered to be released in terms of his share, which is detailed in para 5 of the application. The same be remitted to his bank account, details

whereof have been given in para 8 of the application subject to proper verification of his identity.

Application stands disposed of.

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

August 30, 2025
Tarun